

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 28636 OF 2025

Between:

Dasari Ankulu, S/o. Late Satyam, Aged about 40 years, R/o. D.No. 1-50,
Mallunaidupalem Village, Sabbavaram Mandal, Anakapalli District,
Erstwhile Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh
2. The District Collector, Anakapalli District, Erstwhile Visakhapatnam
District.
3. The Joint Collector, Anakapalli District, Erstwhile Visakhapatnam
District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Anakapalli District, Erstwhile
Visakhapatnam District.
5. The Tahsildar, Sabbavaram Mandal, Anakapalli District, Erstwhile
Visakhapatnam District.
6. The District Disaster Response and Fire Officer, Anakapalli District,
Erstwhile Visakhapatnam District.

7. The Station House Officer, Sabbavaram Police Station, Sabbavaram Mandal, Anakapalli District, Erstwhile Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent in issuing impugned proceedings vide (M) Rc.No.1526/2025/Magl.C1, Dt. 08.10.2025 without considering Petitioner explanation, as illegal, irregular and unjust and violation of Explosive acts and Rules 2008, Deviating from the original terms of Rule 1 (4) and 35 of the Explosive Rules 2008, and consequently the Honble Court may set aside the impugned proceedings vide (M) Rc.No.1526/2025/Magl.C1, Dt.08.10.2025 and to restore the Petitioner license as a small business person in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the 3rd Respondent proceedings in (M) Rc.No.1526/2025/Magl.C1, dated 08.10.2025, pending disposal of WP.No.28636 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court datd 16.10.2025 , 30.10.2025 & 13.11.2025

made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s P.Saraswathi, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 6 and GP for Home for the Respondent No.7, and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

The 3rd respondent filed counter-affidavit and vacate stay.

The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file reply.

List on 17.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s P.Saraswathi, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED:27.01.2026

List on 17.02.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.28636 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

